soréls Oobex® Rebs® Dodbogee =pHFR0,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

PROCEEDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY BEFORE BENCH 6
Dated 972 AUGUST, 2023
PRESIDED BY HON’BLE MEMBER SMT.NEELMANI N RAJU
COMPLAINT NO.:CMP/220525/0009527

COMPLAINANT...... YASHASHWINI BASETTY
610, TOWER-3, DECCAN HABITAT
PIPELINE ROAD
YESHWANTPUR
BANGALORE-560022.
(IN PERSON)
v/S

RESPONDENT.... M/S, SHRIVISION TOWERS PVT LTD

NO.40/43, 8™ MAIN ROAD
4TH CROSS

SADASHIV NAGAR
BENGALURU-SGOOSO.\
{By Mr.Joseph Anthony

Advocate & others)JS aw
Partners)

G E NT
e on 31 of the RERA Act against the

project “SHRIRAM REENFIELD PHASE-2” developed by
“SHRIVISION TO VATE LIMITED” on Sy.No.73/1, 73/2A,
74(F) & 81, Ba 1li Village, Bidarahalli Hobli, Bangalore East

1. This complaint is filed unde

Taluk, Hogkote, Bengaluru Rural District for the relief of refund with

interes

jcct Has been registered under RERA bearing registration
/RERA/1250/304/PR/171014/001220 valid till
21. The project was extended due to COVID-19 for a period
9 months ie. till 31/12/2021. On expiry of the registration



Foor s dodess a?geé:b‘ Qodoges TpHT0,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Flooz, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

validity, the Authority had extended the registration for a further
period of 12 months which is valid till 30/12/2022.
Brief facts of the complaint are as under;-
3. The complainant has booked a flat bearing No.G-1206, Tower — G, 12t

Floor in Building-Il in the project of the respondent by entering into
an agreement for sale dated 23/06/2018 and has paid an amount of
Rs.26,92,499/- (Rupees Twenty Six Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Two
Hundred and Thirty Three only) to the respondent on various dates
{including own contribution, Housing loan and PEMIs). As per th

agreement respondent was supposed to handover the fl n
31/03/2021 with a grace period of six months ie. late by

30/9/2021, but till today the respondent has not handed lqver the flat
S 2

to the complainant. Though more than a year has the

respondent has failed to complete the projec

possession of the flat as agreed. The complai t sub

respondent is asking to pay cancellation charges cancellation of
the booking. Thus, the complainant héis ched this Hon’ble
Authority and prays for directions respondent to refund the

entire amount with interest. Hene€ this complaint.
4. After registration of the compl® pursuance of the notice, the

the Authority through its

respondent has appeared
counsel/representative filed Statement of objections as under:
5. The respondent sub the complainant has availed a loan from

HDFC under su lorscheme and entered into tripartite agreement

the perio 9 months from the date of first disbursement is made or

0 whlichever is earlier.

parties on 26/3/2018.

Ty

-~ 2



goos)d Bobe® aageéae ©odboges TRHTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

# 1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

7. The respondent contends that the complainant is not entitled for

seeking relief sought in light of the Agreement of Sale dated
23/06/2018. The respondent submits that the complainant has filed
this complaint for reaping fruits from the instant complaint. The
respondent submits that the plan sanction for the project has been
sanctioned by the Hoskote Planning Authority on 23/12/2014. The
respondent submits that a lake was situated at a distance of 34
meters from the project, and the distance was sufficiently greater than
30 meters stipulated by the BBMP revised master plan. However, d
fo the general directions in the order of Hon’ble NGT this buff n
was increased to 75 meters.

8. The respondent further submits that the delay in completion of the
project was attributed io the pending litigati M’c the
respondent before the Hon’ble National re ibunal in
0.A.No.222 /2014 as well as before the Hon'bl Court in Civil
Appeal No.5016/2016 benches and the orders ddted 4/5/2016 and
5/3/2019 passed by the Hon’ble NG a le Supreme Court

regarding maintenance of buffer zoge ere the apartment allotted to

the complainant in respect o preject was situated and on

conclusion of the cases in GT and Hon’ble Supreme Court,
the construction and develop
9. The respondent furt submits that the project has not been

completed within time due to force majeure events such as,

scarcity of raw rizlg, non-availability of skilled labours, transport

disruption er sucl reasons beyond the contrel of the respondent, and
the res ent cannot be held liable to compensate the complainant

gction® 18(1) of RERA Act. In addition COVID-19 pandemic

requent lockdowns have also contributed significantly to the

o cles faced by the respondent,
1 The respondent contends that there is no willful delay or default

by the respondent in handing over the possession of the flat to the

(VY 3

P



Boortly Oobe® Deb® DodboBee &RHTT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#71/14, Znd Floor, Silver Jubilee Black, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

11.

12.

complainant and continues to remain committed to delivering the
possession to its customers. The respondent denies the allegations of
the complainant and submits that the delay has been caused as a
result of factors beyond the control of the respondent such as the
ruling of the NGT and force majeure of the pandemic. The
respondent further submits that the impact of the ruling of the NGT,
New Delhi was common knowledge as the same had been extensively
published in the media and the newspapers as the same was widely
covered in public knowledge.

The respondent further contends that the amount if \'s
repayable to the complainant upon cancellation of the agreement $hall

be the total amount paid by the complainant alone aft deducting
booking amount, any interest liabilities as well a Iithory

complainant is not entitled to any interest on e project as

payments made in line with the agreement d re, the
g

the project has not been delayed in lighttof th& force majeure

conditions faced by the respondent in gie rs€ of developing the

project and prays not to grant the ought by the complainant

and to dismiss the complaint.

In support of their def

e respondent has submitted
copies of the Agreement for$S ripartite Agreement, Sanctioned
Plan dated 10/5/2016, @gder dated 4/5/2016 passed by the Hon’ble
National Green Tri lhi in O.A. 222/2014, Order dated
5/3/2019 passe the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal
5016/2016, gmapsyf of Bommenahalli and Bendiganahalli village

depicting lake, screenshot from Google maps depicting the

locatipfl Ofythe Project and the lake, RERA Registration & extension
% d memo of calculation as on 01/08/2023.

¢ complainant has produced documents such as copies of
eement of Sale, payment receipts, home loan statement of account

(showing disbursement of loan and PEMIs paid by the complainant to

RS

7 4



soréls Dobex® oets® Dodbogee sRQTROT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

the Bank} issued by HDFC and memo of calculation as on
01/08/2023.

14. This case was heard on 28/7/2022, 15/9/2022, 18/10/2022,
17/11/2022, 19/1/2023, 14/3/2023, 13/4/2023, 22/6/2023 and
2/8/2023. Heard arguments of both sides.

15. On the above averments, the following points would arise
for my consideration:-

1. Whether the complainant is entitled for the relief ¢claimed?
2. What order?

16. My answer to the above points are as under:-

1. In the Affirmative.

2. As per final order for the following:- V
REASONS
17. My answer to Point No.l:- From the N\ Is placed on
record, it is apparent that in spite of enterifig intg ah agreement for

sale to handover the flat by 31/3/202 \ race period of six
months i.e. latest by 30/9/2021, the dent has failed to abide by
to handover the possession

the terms of the agreement and hés

of the flat to the complainant i

18. The Hon’ble Authori @
g

Hon’ble Authorit irected the respondent to furnish information

V.
rused the statement of objections

as not agreed with the contentions

regardin e datchof start of NGT litigation, date of order of Honble
NGT /Hen bl upreme Court, when the appeal was filed in the
@ preme Court, date of sale of apartment to the complainant,

¢ complainants/customers were kept informed about the

i on existing at the time of sale of agreement, whether they had

RS 5

d



soordls Oodbe® Deba® Dodoges TRHTRT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

20.

21

kept the RERA Authority informed about this litigation at the time of
registration, date of application for RERA registration.

The respondent had not kept the RERA Authority informed
about the litigation at the time of Registration nor had intimated the
complainant/customers about the ongoing dispute despite knowing
the fact that the Hon’ble NGT order could delay their project. At the
time of registration in RERA, the respondent could have asked for
longer time for completion or could have changed their building plan.
The respondent’s contention that the ruling of the NGT, New Delhi
had been extensively published in the media and newspapers an t
the buyer ought to have been aware about the ruling of the NGT,\WNew

Delhi is not acceptable. The onus is on the promoter to gpen all their

cards at the time of sales and not to keep the customers in k
. At this juncture, my attention is drawn tow d%ision of
&

s

Hon'ble Supreme Court in Appeal No.6750-5 & s Newtech
Promoters v/s The State of Uttar Pradesh it is Reld tHat:

“Section 18(1) of the Act spells % sequences if the

promoter fails to complete or i ble to give possession of an

apartment, plot or building €ithef in %erms of the agreement for

sale or to complete the the date specified therein or on

account of discontinuarn fiis business as a developer either
on account of suspension or revocation of the registration under
the Act or for eason, the allottee/ home buyer holds an
unqualifiedtright tey seek refund of the amount with interest at

such rgte asWiay be prescribed in this behalf.”

In Judgement reported in Civil Appeal No.3581-3590 of
2020 ra No.23 between M/s Imperia Structures Ltd v/s Anil
Patn other by the Hon’ble Supreme Court it is held that:

terms of section 18 of the RERA Act, if a promoter fails to
complete or is unable to give possession of an apartment duly

completed by the date specified in the agreement, the promoter

W\NS;



Toorely Sobe® DRed® doboges TRHERT,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

23.

24.

would be liable, on demand, to return the amount received by him

in respect of that apartment if the allottee wishes to withdraw

Jrom the project. Such right of an allottee is specifically made

“without prejudice to any other remedy available to him”, The

right so given to the allottee is unqualified and if availed, the

money deposited by the allottee has to be refunded with interest

at such rate as may be prescribed. The proviso to section 18(1)

contemplates a situation where the allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the project. In that case he is entitled to and mu

be paid interest for every month of delay till the handing o

the possession. It is upto the allottee to proceed eitherunde

section 18(1) or under proviso to section 18(1). The case of

Himanshu Giri came under the later category. The t thus

definitely provides a remedy to an alloitee ishes to

withdraw from the project or claim retu N stment.”

In case the allottee wishes to withddaw [r the project the
promoter is liable without prejudice N remedy available,
to return the amount received by himgfl respect of that apartment,
flat, building as the case may h thterest at such rate as may
be prescribed in this beha g compensation in the manner
as provided under this Act.

Therefore, as peMsection 18(1) of the Act, the promoter is
liable to return t nt received along with interest and
compensation promoter fails to complete or provide
possessiga? of apartment etc., in accordance with sale
agreement.

he complainant had not included the housing loan

isbursed to the respondent by the Bank in her memo of
ation, the Hon'ble Authority instructed the complainant to

it RERA Office and file fresh memo of calculation. Accordingly,

RS ;

-



soerdE Babe’ ot dabogre pGEs,

Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,
#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, C5I Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

the complainant has filed fresh memo of calculation as on
8/8/2023.

26. The complainant vide her memo of calculation as on
08/08/2023 has claimed an amount of Rs.36,96,069/- (Rupees Thirty
Six Lakh Ninety Six Thousand and Sixty Nine only) as refund with
interest. The complainant has admitted for having received refund of
Rs.86,373/- from the respondent on 21 /8/2021. The respondent vide
their memo of calculation as on 01/08/2023 have claimed that they
have to pay an amount of only Rs.3,22,329 /- as refund and that they
have refunded Rs.21,88,677/- to the complainant on 31/12/

However, no proof for this payment is submitted. The compl t
has denied having received any such amount. Hence, t%uthority
b

has not accepted the memo of calculation submitte the
respondent,

27. Having regard to all these aspects, this A rityconciudes that
the complainant is entitled for refund of full ount with interest as
claimed by the complainant in her 31} alculation as on
08/08/2023.

28. Therefore, it is incumbent whongth espondent to pay refund

with interest determined as una

Interest Cailculation Till 3 7 {Before RERA)
S.NO DATE AMOUNT PAID NO OF DAYS INTEREST
BY CUSTOMEF TILL @9%
1 30-04-2017 Ay 30-04-2017 0
TOTAL 0

INTEREST (11 )

5,NO

AMOUNT NO | NO OF DAYS MCLR INTEREST INTEREST

PAID BY OF TILL INTEREST | RATE X+2% @X+2%
USTOMER | DAYS X%
0 1573 21-08-2021 8.15 | 10.15 as on

01-05-2017

AP ;




gwoerdls Bodhe® a?ﬁebe Qodboges TREET,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Fleor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

2| 20-06-2018 | 3,02,020 | 1158 | 21-08-2021 8.45 | 10.45 as on 1,00,130
01-06-2018
3| 29-06-2018 835,199 | 1149 | 21-08-2021 8.45 | 10.45 as on 2,74,747
01-06-2018
4] 13-12-2018 | 563,610 982| 21-08-2021 8.75 | 10.75 as on 1,63,006
10-12-2018
5| 10-09-2020 9,664 | 345 | 21.08-2021 73| 9.3ason 849
10-09-2020
6| 10-10-2020 9,664 | 315| 21-08-2021 7.3 9.3ason
10-10-2020
7 | 15-10-2020 | 5,47,169 | 310! 21-08-2021 7.3 | 9.3 ason )
10-10-2020
8! 10-11-2020 13,472 | 284 21-08-2021 974
9| 10-12-2020 13,472 | 254 21-08-2021 871
10 | 10-01-2021 13,310 | 223 21-08-2021 756
10-01-2021
11 | 10-02-2021 13,310 | 192 7.3]93ason 651
10-02-2021
12 | 10-03-2021 13,310 | 164 7.3 | 9.3ason 556
10-03-2021
13 | 10-04-2021 13,230 |, 133 8-2021 7.3 | 9.3as on 448
10-04-2021
14 | 10-05-2021 13,2200 1 21-08-2021 7.3 | 9.3ason 347
10-04-2021
15 | 10-06-202 15542 | 72| 21-08-2021 73| 9.3ason 285
15-05-2021
16 | 10-p7-2 13,229 | 42| 21-08-2021 7.3 9.3 ason 141
15-06-2021
-2021 13,229 | 11| 21-08-2021 7.3 | 9.3ason 37
15-07-2021
H\/\/s 9




Foerdly Babe® HRets® doboges R0,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building -Backside, CSI Compound,

3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

18 | 10-09-2021 13,229 | 697 | 08-08-2023 73] 9.3ason 2,349
15-08-2021
19 | 10-10-2021 10,729 | 667 | 08-08-2023 73 | 9.3ason 1,823
15-09-2021
20 | 10-11-2021 10,729 | 636 | 08-08-2023 73| 9.3ason 1,738
15-10-2021
21| 10-12-2021 10,729 | 606 | 08-08-2023 73| 9.3ason 1,656
15-11-2021
22 | 10-01-2022 10,729 | 575| 08-08-2023 7.3 9.3 ason
15-12-2021
W and
23 | 10-02-2022 10,729 | 544 08-08-2023 73| 9.3 ason 1487
15-01-2022
24 | 10-03-2022 10,729 | 516| 08-08-2023
25 | 10-04-2022 10,729 | 485| 08-08-2023
26 | 10-05-2022 10,729 | as5| 08-08-2023 7.4 as on 1,257
-04-2022
27 | 10-06-2022 10,729 | 424 08-08-20 ’5 | 8.5 ason 1,184
15-05-2022
28 | 10-07-2022 12,181 394 89023 7.7 | 9.7 ason 1,275
15-06-2022
29 | 10-08-2022 12,181 | 363 023 7.8 | 9.8ason 1,187
15-07-2022
30 | 10-09-2022 12,181 [N332 1" 08-08-2023 8| 10.0 as on 1,107
| 15-08-2022 -
31| 10-10-2022 13,7 302| 08-08-2023 8| 10.0ason 1,141
15-09-2022
32| 10-11- ,794 | 271 | 08-08-2023 8.25 | 10,25 as on 1,049
15-10-2022
33 | 101220 13,794 | 241 08-08-2023 8.35 | 10.35 as on 942
15-11-2022
10

1\ O

/



Foorel® Oadess Dbt Qobogee =P,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

34 | 10-01-2023 14,359 | 210 08-08-2023 8.6 | 10.6 as on 875
15-12-2022
35 10-02-2023 14,359 179 08-08-2023 8.6 | 10.6 as on 746
15-01-2023
36 | 10-03-2023 14,359 | 151 08-08-2023 8.7 | 10.7 as on 635
15-02-2023
37 | 10-04-2023 14,762 120 08-08-2023 8.7 | 10.7 ason 519
15-03-2023
38 | 10-05-2023 14,762 90 08-08-2023 8.7 | 10.7 ason
15-04-2023
39 | 10-06-2023 14,762 59 08-08-2023 8.7 | 10.7 as on
15-05-2023
40 | 10-07-2023 14,762 29 08-08-2023 8.7 | 10.7 as on 125
15-06-2023 o
41 | TOTAL 26,92,499 T 6,13,836
AMOUNT EST
Refund Interest Calculation From r RERA)
5. | AMOUNT | REFUND REFUND BALANCE | NQ MCLR INTEREST INTEREST
NO | PRINCIPLE DATE AMOUNT AYS INTEREST | RATE X+2% @X+2%
X%
1| 26,92,49% | 21-08-2021 86,373 | 26,0 717 | 03-08-2023 7.3 | 9.3ason 4,76,107
15-08-2021
2 TOTAL 4,76,107
INTEREST
(13)
emo Calculation
PRINCIPLE | INTER (B=W+12+13) REFUND FROM TOTAL BALANCE
AMOUNT N 08-08-2023 PROMOTER( C) AMOUNT (A+B-C}
(A)
26,92,499 10,89,943 86,373 36,96,069
29, Accgrdingly, the point raised above is answered in the
ative,

=

(W)

11




Tooréls Dobe® ofets® dodbogre TRHTRC,
Karnataka Real Estate Regulatory Authority,

#1/14, 2nd Floor, Silver Jubilee Block, Unity Building Backside, CSI Compound,
3rd Cross, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

30.

My answer to Point No.2:- In view of the above discussion, this
complaint deserves to be allowed. Hence, I proceed to pass the

following:

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016,
the complaint bearing No. CMP/220525/0009527 is
hereby allowed.

Respondent is directed to pay a sum of Rs.36,96,069 /-
(Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Ninety Six Thousand and Sixty

Nine only) towards refund with interest to ¢
complainant within 60 days from the date of thi c&
calculated at MCLR + 2% from 20 /6420 ‘
08/08/2023. The interest accruing from 0 %\g; till

the date of final payment will be calculate@l likewise and

paid to the complainant.

The complainant is at liberty todhitiatéNaction for recovery
in accordance with law if thgeSpondent fails to pay the

suthority.

amount as per the order of
No order as to the cos

A

(Neelmani N Raju)
Member, K-RERA

12



